
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
Tuesday 2 February 2016 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman)
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri

Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Keith Partridge
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting

2. MINUTES  

The Panel is asked to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 
1 December 2015 (to follow) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

3. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT PRESENTATION  (Pages 3 - 62)

This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2016/17.  The 
report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of the Budget 
and Council Tax report for the Council on 11 February 2016.  The report also seeks 
final guidance on the Financial Plan for 2016-2020, including assumptions on New 
Homes Bonus.

Public Document Pack





FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

2016/17 BUDGET AND FINANCIAL PLAN 2016 - 2020

Report of the: Head of Financial Services
Contact:  Lee Duffy
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1:  Summary of 2016/17 

Estimates
Annexe 2: Draft Financial Plan 2016-20
Annexe 3: Key Components of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2016/2020
Annexe 4 : Four Year Cost Reduction 
Plan 2016/2020

Other available papers (not attached): Draft Budget Book 2016/17
Policy Committee Budget Reports 
2016/17

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the preparation of the budget for 2016/17.  The 
report seeks any final guidance from the Panel prior to the preparation of the 
Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 11 February 2016.  The report 
also seeks final guidance on the Financial Plan for 2016-2020, including 
assumptions on New Homes Bonus.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Panel provides the Director of Finance and 
Resources with any further guidance needed on the 
presentation of the 2016/17 Budget and Council Tax 
report and on the Financial Plan 2016-2020.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Strategy and Resources has agreed the following key service 
priority:-

 Progress Cost Reduction Programme and Prepare new Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and Four Year Financial Plan (2016-2020)

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

2 Introduction

2.1 Service estimate reports have been prepared for each of the four policy 
committees.  The estimates are contained in the draft Budget Book 
2016/17 which has been issued to all Councillors.

2.2 The estimates were prepared on the basis of budget guidelines agreed by 
the Council last September.

2.3 The overall budget target for 2016/17 was agreed at Strategy & 
Resources Committee on 29 September 2015 as follows:-

 Estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational 
costs by £650,000 subject to government grant announcement, to 
minimise the use of working balances and maintain a minimum 
working balance of £2.5million in accordance with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

 That at least £400,000 additional revenue is generated from an 
increase in discretionary fees and charges, based on an overall 
increase in yield of 6.0%.

 That a provision for pay award is made of £230,000 that represents 
a 1.5% increase.

 That further savings are identified for inclusion within the medium 
term financial strategy that will reduce the Council’s net operating 
costs by a minimum of £1,644,000 over the period 2017/18 to 
2019/20.

 That the Capital Member Group seeks to limit schemes included 
within the capital expenditure programme that enable the retention 
of agreed minimum level of capital reserves.

2.4 The funding of the capital programme was agreed in December, subject to 
schemes being supported by the policy committees in the January 
Committee cycle.

2.5 Subject to the decisions of the policy committees, the proposed increases 
to discretionary fees and charges are estimated to generate £752,000 in 
2016/17.

2.6 This report provides details of the provisional local government finance 
settlement and seeks guidance from the Panel on the presentation of the 
budget and council tax report for 2016/17.

2.7 The report also seeks guidance on balancing the budget for 2016/17 and 
on finalising the Financial Plan 2016-2020.

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

3 Provisional Government Funding Proposals

3.1 Details of the provisional local government finance settlement were sent 
by e-mail to all councillors on 18 December 2015.  

3.2 The following table shows the provisional grant figures for 2016/17:-

2016/17 SETTLEMENT 
FUNDING ASSESSMENT

Revenue 
Support Grant

Baseline Funding 
(Business Rates)

Total

£000 £000 £000

Total 417 1,300 1,717

3.3 The following table compares the provisional settlement funding with the 
current year (2015/16) final settlement figures:-

Reduction in Funding £000 £000

2015/16 Funding Settlement 2,295
2016/17 Provisional Assessment 1,717 - 578   (- 25.0%)

3.4 In its spending announcements the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) also refers to changes in ‘spending power’.  This is a 
term used to measure the impact of all government grant changes on 
local authority budgets.  Nationally the reduction in spending power for 
2016/17 is 2.8%.  Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s spending power 
will reduce by 2%.  When considering the impact on council budgets this 
figure is misleading as it includes the increase in New Homes Bonus. Only 
part of New Homes Bonus is used by most Councils to fund services as 
this is not core funding or guaranteed for future years.

3.5 The Government also announced provisional settlement figures for 
2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. Grant funding from revenue support grant 
completely disappears in 2017/18 and our core funding from this year 
onwards only consists of our retained share of business rates. 

3.6 The Government provisional 4 year settlement has front loaded cuts to 
Council funding, with reductions in grant of £975,000 over the first 2 years 
and an increase of £90,000 in our baseline funding for the last 2 years of 
the settlement. This compares to assumptions made in the Financial Plan 
that went to S&R that expected a reduction of grant in the first 2 years of 
£430,000 and a further reduction of £343,000 for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

3.7 The funding settlement also introduces an increase in tariff payable to 
government from the Council’s share of retained business. Advice given 
by our independent advisor expects the tariff to be excluded from the 
current business rate scheme, which would allow this to be partly 
mitigated by the use of the safety net funding (92.5% of baseline funding). 
As a result, the advice we have been given is that tariff payments will be 
due to government of £50,000 in 2017/18, £320,000 in 2018/19 and 
£620,000 in 2019/20.

4 Use of New Homes Bonus in 2016/17

4.1 The Council additionally benefits from the award of New Homes Bonus 
grant based upon the number of new residential properties in the borough 
in the preceding year with a supplement for affordable housing.

2015/16
£’000

2016/17
£’000

2017/18
£’000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Provisional Settlement
Revenue Support Grant 1,006 417 0 0 0
Retained Business Rates - 
Baseline

1,289 1,300 1,320 1,360 1,410

Government Baseline Funding 2,295 1,717 1,320 1,360 1,410
Tariff Adjustment 0 0 -50 -320 -620
Provisional Settlement Total 2,295 1,717 1,270 1,040 790

Projections within Financial 
Plan
Revenue Support Grant 1,006 764 541 335 145
Retained Business Rates - 
Baseline

1,289 1,298 1,324 1,350 1,377

Forecast Funding 2,295 2,062 1,865 1,685 1,522
Changes in Funding 0 -345 -595 -645 -732

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

4.2 The provisional payment for 2016/17 is £2,116,000 comprising:-

Year of Allocation Allocation in Year
£000

Grant in Year
£000

2011/12 108 108
2012/13 500 608
2013/14 344 952
2014/15 595 1,547
2015/16 411 1,958
2016/17 158 2,116

4.3 This compares to the previous forecast for 2016/17 of £2,000,000.

4.4 Under the New Homes Bonus protocol, £500,000 of this grant has been 
allocated to help fund services in 2016/17. As there currently a deficit on 
the general fund as a result of the reduction in grant settlement and an 
increase in national insurance payments, it is proposed that the use of 
New Homes Bonus is increased to £773,000 and the balance of 
£1,343,000 will be made available for capital investment or corporate 
projects. 

4.5 Next year’s allocation of £158,499 is based upon housing delivery 
October 2014 to October 2015.  Namely:

4.6 An addition of 62 properties in the Borough

4.7 An increase of 57 empty properties brought back into use 

4.8 A net increase of 119 properties (including 56 affordable housing units)

4.9 Government has announced that New Homes Bonus funding will continue 
however, it will be subject to reform following consultation that ends on 10 
March 2016. The level of funding available is expected to be reduced 
significantly by the reforms to this grant but the current method of grant 
allocation will remain for 2016/17. 

4.10 The budget forecasts in the Financial Plan 2016-2020 are based on the 
following application of New Homes Bonus:- 

4.11 Approximately £500,000 per annum to be used for managing the revenue 
budget and where there is a funding shortfall in achieving a balanced 
budget due to front loading of cuts in Government grant funding it may be 
necessary to increase the use of new homes bonus.

4.12 Sums above this figure are allocated to the Corporate Project Reserve, to 
be released by the Council on non-recurring schemes, including the 
affordable housing element for housing purposes. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

4.13 It is proposed that a minimum level of £1 million is retained within the 
Corporate Projects Reserve to mitigate any changes made to future New 
Homes Bonus funding.

4.14 The allocation of New Homes Bonus monies will still be reviewed and 
determined annually as part of the budget review process.

4.15 The Panel may wish to confirm this approach or suggest an alternative 
strategy.

5 Budget Overview

5.1 The service estimates, as recommended to the policy committees, are 
contained in the Budget Book 2016/17.   

5.2 The Budget Book currently shows a balanced budget for 2016/17.   
However, there is a change made to the budget since the production of 
the Budget Book and this is a provision has been made in the budget 
of £180,000 for additional NI contributions, due to changes 
announced by Government to the level of NI payable for staff 
contracted out of the pension scheme.

5.3 To retain a balanced budget for next year and accommodate the above 
increase in expenditure the use of New Homes for 2016/17 has been 
increased to £773,000.

5.4 The draft budget reflects the provisional grant settlement figures 
announced in December.  

5.5 There are a number of risks on unsettled budget items:-

 The estimate of retained business rates

 The final grant settlement

 The pay settlement (for decision by Strategy and Resources on 27 
January)

 The council tax decision 

 The continuing impact of welfare changes on budgets such as 
homelessness and housing benefits

5.6 The Strategy and Resources Committee budget currently includes a 
£67,000 of contingencies to mitigate any unforeseen costs in 
implementing changes to services identified as part of the budget process. 

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

6 Council Tax Options

6.1 The 2016/17 budget target included additional income from a 2% increase 
in council tax.  This figure took into account the fact that central 
government required any tax increases above 2% to be subject to a 
referendum in 2015/16, a cost that would fall on Council residents, it is 
assumed that this is not an option Councillors wish to explore.

6.2 Within the draft Budget income from the council tax charge has been 
increased by 1.98% for 2016/17.  

6.3 To the average Band ‘D’ council tax payer (those not receiving discounts 
or support) the charge for borough services is currently £177.12 per 
property.  So, for example, each 1% increase will cost £1.77 per annum. 

6.4 For the Council’s finances, revenue from council tax provides a more 
certain income base to pay for services going forward as government 
revenue support grant is being reduced and will be lost altogether in the 
future.

6.5 Given the referendum limit the Panel may feel it’s appropriate for options 
of 0%, 1.52% and 1.98% to be included in the budget report.  

6.6 Annexe 1 comprises an overview of the draft budget for 2016/17 showing 
the impact of different council tax options with increases shown between 
0% and 2%.

6.7 The Panel may wish to consider the following options in the budget report.

Increase: 0% 1. 52% 1.98%

Council Tax £177.12 £179.82 £180.63
Increase per annum £0 £2.70 £3.51
Increase per week 0 pence 5 pence 7 pence
Income Generated 2016/17 £0 £86,000 £112,000
Adjustment needed to Draft Budget 
Book

£112,000 
adverse

£26,000 
adv
[...]
l’s financial position.

13 Risk Assessment and Conclusions

13.1 The Council is providing services during a period of sustained significant 
cuts to public spending that provide a higher than normal level of risk to 
Council finances and services.

13.2 Financial forecasting is particular difficult over the next four years due to 
central government’s impending reduction in funding of New Homes 
Bonus grant as well as predicting the impact of any benefit reforms on 
services provided by the Council.   

13.3 The provisional settlement removes RSG funding for this Council from 
2017/18 and the Council will only receive funding through either its share 
of retained business rates or new homes bonus. However, there is still a 
risk to the Council’s finances that the Government could still reduce our 
share of business rates that we can retain and therefore increase the 
funding gap to achieve a balanced budget for these years.

13.4 It is proposed that it is made a priority to review identified savings included 
within £2,274,000 and expedite the delivery of any of the savings in to 
2016/17 where achievable. In addition a number of workstreams have 
been agreed and work on these will commence early in the New Year. 

13.5 It is proposed any savings that can be found in additional to those 
incorporated into the 2016/17 budget will used to reduce the use of New 
Homes Bonus down to £500,000.

13.6 Therefore, the 2016/17 revenue budget has been prepared without use of 
revenue reserves.  Capital reserves will still be required to help fund the 
capital programme.

13.7 The major challenge in the Financial Plan is the delivery of the £2.3 million 
of savings, whether of any of these can be brought forward to match the 
cuts in Government funding and the need to identify further savings of 
over £1 million by 2019/20. 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
2 FEBRUARY 2016

13.8 Budget and Council Tax decisions for 2016/17 should be consistent with 
the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Financial Plan for 2016 
– 2020. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 3



FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL 
2 FEBRUARY 2016

$s00fkqvh.xls 22/01/2016

BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR 2016/17 figures may be subject to minor rounding errors

BASED ON SERVICE ESTIMATES RECOMMENDED TO POLICY COMMITTEES 
(policy committee estimates rounded to £000)

2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17
Illustrated Council Tax Increase: 0.00% 1.52% 1.98%

£000 £000 £000 £000
Strategy & Resources Committee 2,400 2,209 2,209 2,209
Environment Committee 2,443 1,821 1,821 1,821
Leisure Committee 3,375 3,706 3,706 3,706
Social Committee 2,392 2,731 2,731 2,731
Less: Internal Asset Rents -2,736 -2,879 -2,879 -2,879
Policy Committee Net Expenditure 7,874 7,588 7,588 7,588
Use of Working Balance 229 113 27 0
Net Expenditure 7,645 7,475 7,561 7,588

Business Rate Income 1,374 1,435 1,435 1,435
Revenue Support Grant 1,007 417 417 417
Council Tax Surplus 83 74 74 74
Council Tax Freeze Grant 0 0 0 0
Business Rates Deficit -400 -121 -121 -121
Sub-Total 2,064 1,805 1,805 1,805
Council Tax Income 5,581 5,670 5,756 5,783
Collection Fund Income 7,645 7,475 7,561 7,588

Council Tax Base (Band D Equiv. Properties) 31,511.50 32,013.50 32,013.50 32,013.50
(reduced due to Localisation of Council Tax Support)
Basic Amount of Council Tax £177.12 £177.12 £179.82 £180.63

1/9ths Valuation Band
6 A £118.08 £118.08 £119.88 £120.42
7 B £137.76 £137.76 £139.86 £140.49
8 C £157.44 £157.44 £159.84 £160.56
9 D £177.12 £177.12 £179.82 £180.63

11 E £216.48 £216.48 £219.78 £220.77
13 F £255.84 £255.84 £259.74 £260.91
15 G £295.20 £295.20 £299.70 £301.05
18 H £354.24 £354.24 £359.64 £361.26

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL - CHANGES

2015/16 Council Tax at Band D =
£177.12

Increase in Council Tax (per annum) £0.00 £0.00 £2.70 £3.51
Increase in Council Tax (%) 0.00% 0.00% 1.52% 1.98%

Increase in Council Tax (per month) £0.00 £0.00 £0.22 £0.29
Increase in Council Tax (per week) £0.00 £0.00 £0.05 £0.07

I
[...]
isation of business rates in 2013/14 and this represented a 
significant change in funding for local councils. 

1.30 Under the local retention scheme councils enjoy gains or suffer losses 
from the variations to the business rates collected, whether that is due 
to changes in collection rates or more /fewer businesses.

1.31 The provisional four year funding settlement announced in December 
2015 provides the Council with details regarding the potential income 
that the Council is likely to retain from this source of funding.

2015/16
£’000

2016/17
£’000

2017/18
£’000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Provisional 
Settlement
Revenue Support 
Grant

1,006 417 0 0 0

Retained Business 
Rates - Baseline

1,289 1,300 1,320 1,360 1,410

Government Baseline 
Funding

2,295 1,717 1,320 1,360 1,410

Tariff Adjustment 0 0 -50 -320 -620

1.32 The new four year settlement introduced a new element called ‘tariff 
adjustment’, there had been no prior warning that government 
intended to implement this change prior to the funding announcement 
in December. It has the effect of being a negative grant and reduces 
the amount business rates retained in years 2017/18 to 2019/20 by 
this Council.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 2



FINANCIAL PLAN  2016-2020

- 22 -

1.33 The provisional four year funding settlement sees the Council’s core 
funding from RSG and retained business rates reduce from £2.3 
million in 2015/16 to £800,000 in 2019/20 a cut in funding over next 
four years of £1.5 million or 65%.

1.34 The actual position will vary from this forecast depending on level of 
business rates collectable.   Funding could still be lower if there was a 
reduction in business rates paid in the Borough or if public spending 
were further reduced.

1.35 The resource projections used in the four year financial plan are as 
follows:- 

   2015/16
£’000

2016/17
£’000

2017/18
£’000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Provisional 
Settlement
Revenue Support 
Grant

1,006 417 0 0 0

Retained Busines
[...]
efit grant admin grant by government. 
Although no specific mention has been made of cutting this grant further it remains 
very likely that we will see a reduction in this area of funding as the government 
tries to cut back on public expenditure

2. Provision for major property maintenance / repairs work

As part of the 2015/16 budget process it was highlighted that there is insufficient 
funds available to carry out major repairs or maintenance to our properties when 
required. Previously this expenditure would have been funded through the capital 
programme out of capital receipts. However, due to the current  levels of capital 
funding available we are unable to continue funding these works through the 
capital programme and need to provide sustainable funding for these potential 
projects through the revenue budget.  

The Council is in the process of developing a deliverable 10 year asset 
management programme which will identify works required to Council assets    

3. Impact of latest benefit reforms

A new range of central government proposals have been made to reduce public 
spending on welfare costs and at the same time there are increasing pressures 
on housing due to a reduced housing programme.   The Council is not a housing 
provider but retains responsibility for housing advice and temporary 
accommodation for the homeless.

Where the Council has a duty to provide temporary accommodation, it has to 
meet the net cost of accommodating that household.   Due to economic outlook 
and the welfare changes a contingency has been included in the budget forecast 
for increased housing costs.                

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 2



FINANCIAL PLAN  2016-2020

- 30 -

4.  Pension Fund Valuation

The Council’s pensions are administered by Surrey County Council, as part of the 
Surrey Pension Fund.    

The Pension fund as at 31 March 2015 was in deficit by £31 million and the 
funding level was 65%. The deficit needs to be addressed over the next 20 

Minutes of the meeting


21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
held on 2 February 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chairman); Councillors Kate Chinn, Omer Kokou-Tchri, 
Jan Mason, Keith Partridge and Jean Steer

Absent: Councillor John Beckett and Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Head of Financial Services) and Simon Young (Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services)

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

On arriving at the meeting at approximately 19:43, Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri 
declared that section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 currently 
applied to him and that he would not therefore be voting on any question in 
relation to the Budget and Council Tax Report Presentation item.  

14 MINUTES 

It was noted that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1 December 
2015 would be reported to a later meeting of the Panel.

15 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT PRESENTATION 

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the preparation of the 
budget for 2016/17.  The report sought any final guidance from the Panel prior to 
the preparation of the Budget and Council Tax report for the Council on 11 
February 2016 and the Financial Plan for 2016-2020, including assumptions on 
New Homes Bonus.

It was noted that it had been agreed in September that no use would be made of 
working balances to fund services.  The draft budget book therefore required no 
use of working balances in 2016/2017.  The Council’s budget target had included 
a 2% increase in council tax to strengthen the Council’s income base going 
forward.

The Government grant settlement for 2016/17 of £1,717k, was £345k lower than 
expected and that had been included in the Financial Plan in September.  The 
settlement was £578k less than 2015/16 which represented a 25% reduction.



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 2 February 2016 22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

At the same time as announcing next year’s settlement, the Government had 
provided provisional settlement figures for a further 3 years.  From the 4 year 
settlement it showed that the Government had front loaded the cuts in Revenue 
Support Grant, with Grant funding disappearing for this Council in 2017/18.

The funding settlement also introduced a new element called ‘tariff adjustment’.  
The Council had been informed that this would work in effect as ‘negative Grant’ 
and would not form part of the baseline funding assessment or form part of the 
retained business rates calculation.

As a result using the provisional 4 year settlement figures, overall net funding in 
2019/20 for the Council from Revenue Support Grant, Business Rates and Tariff 
Adjustment had been reduced by £732k compared to the Financial Plan agreed 
in September, representing a total reduction in funding of £1.5m since 2015/16. 

New Homes Bonus grant was expected to increase by £158k for 2016/17 to 
£2,116k.  It was proposed that £773k of this grant be used to finance general 
fund services, which was £273k more than previously proposed.

The Government had announced that New Homes Bonus would continue.  
However, it was likely to be subject to reform and this was likely to affect the 
level of funding received from 2017/18 onwards.

It was noted that since the production of the budget book additional employer 
national insurance contributions of £180k had been included as a result of 
changes to the state pension scheme.  This additional cost was funded by the 
proposed increase in the use of New Homes Bonus.

The Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested that the budget 
report include four options for Council Tax (a freeze, an increase of 1.52%, an 
increase of 1.98% and an increase of £4.95 for a Band D property).

Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri arrived whilst this matter was under consideration 
and made the declaration referred to above.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.16 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIRMAN)


